ititcrest earned on loans and investments and the interest cost associated with deposits and other sources of funding.
Net interest income incrcased $2 rriillion to $74.2 niillion i n  2005. Total avcrage interest-earning assets decreased to
$2.01 billion in 2005 from $2.04 billion in  2004. Thc tax-equivalent yield on these assets increased to 6.28% i n
2005 frorn 6.00% in 2004. ‘Ibtal average intcrcst-bearing liabilities of $1.74 billion in 2004 decreased to $1.71 bil-
lion in 2005. The average cost of these intcrcst-bearing liabilities increased to 2.77% in 2005 from 2.56% in 2004.
T h e  nct intcrest margin increased from 3.8 1%) i n  2004 to 3.92% in 2005. This increase is priniarily the rcsult of  the
incrcascd yield on earning assets having a larger impact than the increased cost of interest-bearing liabilities. Earning
assets yiclds increased 28 basis points while the cost of interest-bearing liabilities increased by 2 1 basis points. The
costs o f  finding earning assets were reduccd as more fiiriding was provided by lower cost deposits, including non-
interest bearing deposits, than borrowings in 2005 compared to 2004.
The following table scts forrh the components of net interest income clue to changes in volume and rate. T h e  tahlc
information compares 2005 to 2004 and 2004 to 2003.

lritcrcst earned o n
interest-earning assets:

I,oans (1) (2) $ (726)
securi ties (564)

Tax-exempt investment
securities (>) (835 )

Federal funds sold 212
Total interest income 11.9131

2005 Compared to 2004
Increase (Decrease) Due to

2004 Compared to 2003
Increase (Decrease) Due to

Volume/ Volume/
Rate Rate Total Volume Rate Rate Total

$ 4,592 $ (37) $ 3,829 !$ 2,473 $ (7,717) $ (194) $ (5,438)
2,129 (78) 1,487 (541 ) 147 ( 5  ) (393 )

(947 56 (1,726) (1,593) (413) 42 (1,364)

5,813 130 4,036 (314) (7,936) (181 ) (7,803)
( 2 5 )  47 (24 1 ( 2  45 189 446 - ~- -

------
Interest paid o n

intcrcst-bcaring liabilities:
Transaction accounts 206 2,804 149 3,159 460 (816) (87)  (443)

(1,054) 614 ( 3 2 )  (472) (847) ( S O )  2 (895)
(633) 2,783 (2,237) (1,342) 40 (3,539)

Time deposits 16 314 - 330 (2,298) (544) 55 (2,787)
Shot-t-ter-ti? borrowings (653) 1,169 (750) (234) 448 68 70 586
Other borrowings

Total interesr cxpciisc
Net i nrerest income $(428) $ 318 9; 763 $ 1,253 $ 2,551 $ (6,534) $ (221) $ (4,264)

( 1 )  For- put-poses of‘thesc compiit&ms, nonaccruing loans are includcd in the daily average loan amounts outstandi ng.

( 2 )  Iiitcrcsi iricome includes rhe effect of tax cqiiivalcrit adjustments using B fedel-al tax rate of 35%.

~~-
- ~ - -  (1,485) 4,301 ~-

--------

2 0 0 5  ANNUAL REPORT

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - S U M M A R Y  FOR 2005

PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES

The provision for loan losses charged to expense is hascd upon credit loss expcrience and the results of a derailed
analysis csrirriating an appropriate arid adequate allowance for loan losses. Thc analysis includes thc cvaluarion of
impaircd loans as prescribed under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) Nos. 114 and 1 1  8 ,  poo1ed
loans as prescribed under SFAS No. 5 ,  and economic arid other risk factors as outlined in various Joint Iriteragency
Sratements issucd by the banlc regulatory agencies. For the ycar ended December 3 I ,  2005, the provision for loari